
Missouri 
Department 
of Transportation 

Pete K. Rahn, Director 

Our mission is to provide a world-class transportation experience that delights our customers and promotes a prosperous Missouri. 

2309 Barrett Station Road 
Ballwin, MO 63021 

(314) 301-1440 
athena.nance@ 

modot.mo.org 

ADDENDUM 001 
REQUEST FOR BID 

D610­103­RB LANDSCAPE SPONSOR SIGNS 
Offerors shall acknowledge receipt of Addendum 001 (ONE) by signing & including with the original 
bid. The due date for receipt of this bid remains the same as per the original.  Accordingly, the 
following clarifications, questions and answers are believed to be of general interest to all potential 
bidders.  All terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force. 

Questions and Answers 

Name and Title of Signer 
(Print or type) 

Name and Title of Department Authority 

Athena Nance 
Senior Procurement Agent 
MoDOT – District 6 St. Louis 

Signature of person authorized to sign 

Missouri Department of Transportation 

Athena Nance 

Authorizing Signature 
Date Signed:  Date Signed: January 15, 2010 

THIS PAGE MUST BE SIGNED AND RETURNED 

1)  To the best of our knowledge, custom HIP reflective sheeting colors are not available in 
custom colors.  It is available in seven (7) standard colors.  Please advise. 
Answer: See 3M Process Color Bulletin Series 8801 (88Ol) and 3M Product Bulletin 
3930.  3M Diamond Grade Sheeting or equivalent shall be allowed. 

2)  Specifications call for HIP reflective background colors and HIP reflective text.  If both 
surfaces are reflective, visibility will be reduced or even impossible.  Please advise. 
Answer: Bid shall include reflective background colors and text as shown on plans.
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REQUEST FOR BID 

D610­103­RB LANDSCAPE SPONSOR SIGNS 

Questions and Answers 

3)  What is the intended connection to the flange posts using the Z­bar? Can we recommend 
another method if it maintains the structure and support? 
Answer: Fabricator is responsible for engineering and a sign/sealed shop drawings. 
Fabricator may design backing bar or another system if it maintains structure and 
support. 

4)  Do the signs require paint on the back or edges, painted hardware? 
Answer: Signs do not require paint on the back or edges.  Hardware shall not be 
painted. 

5)  Are the removable logo panels included in the quote and if so may we bid them as a 
separate line item due to the fact that the price will vary depending on how many different 
colors each logo has?  We can break our quote out to list price per logo with two (2) 
colors, price per logo with three (3) colors, and so forth. 
Answer: Bid shall include removable logo panels with a minimum of three (3) colors. 

6)  Will you accept digital print in lieu of the paint as long as it meets the three (3) year 
minimum warranty and the colors match the Mathews paint colors specified? Most digital 
prints start off with a five (5) year warranty and would take away the possibility of variance 
in the signs.  This method would cut down on labor, setup, and waste cost.  If need be we 
can quote it both ways. 
Answer:  Digital prints will not be accepted.  Only custom color reflective sheeting 
shall be allowed.  See bid requirement of submitting photo of previous project with 
custom HIP reflective sheeting or min. 6” x 6” sample of custom HIP sheeting. 

7)  Is there a bid bond required? 
Answer: No


